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MANAGEMENT�S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The accompanying financial statements of Forest Enhancement Society of BC (�FESBC�) are the 
responsibility of FESBC�s management and have been prepared in compliance with legislation, and in 
accordance with the financial reporting provisions of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and 
Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia. A summary of the significant accounting policies are 
described in Note 1 to the financial statements. The preparation of financial statements necessarily involves 
the use of estimates based on management�s judgment, particularly when transactions affecting the current 
accounting period cannot be finalized with certainty until future periods. 

FESBC�s management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance 
that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded in compliance with legislative 
and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial information is available on a timely basis for preparation 
of the financial statements. These systems are monitored and evaluated by management. 

The Board meets with management and the external auditors to review the financial statements and discuss 
any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to their approval of the financial statements. 

The financial statements have been audited by KPMG LLP, independent external auditors appointed by 
FESBC. The accompanying Auditor�s Report outlines their responsibilities, the scope of their examination 
and their opinion on FESBC�s financial statements. 

Jason Fisher 
Executive Director 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Forest Enhancement Society of BC, and 
To the Minister of Forests 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Forest Enhancement Society of BC (the “Society”), 
which comprise: 

• the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025 

• the statement of operations for the year then ended 

• the statement of changes in net debt for the year then ended 

• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

• and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies 

(hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 
2025 of the Society are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the financial reporting 
provisions of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of 
British Columbia. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report.  

We are independent of the Society in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter – Financial Reporting Framework 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements which describes the applicable financial 
reporting framework and the significant differences between that financial reporting framework and 
Canadian public sector accounting standards.  

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the 
financial reporting provisions of Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of 
the Province of British Columbia and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Society or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists.  

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Society's internal control.  
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society's ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  

As required by the Societies Act (British Columbia), we report that, in our opinion, the accounting 
policies applied in preparing and presenting the financial statements in accordance with Section 
23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia have 
been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year. 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
Victoria, Canada 
May 9, 2025 
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FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Statement of Financial Position 

March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 

2025 2024

Financial assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 13,986,451 $ 39,285,021 
Investments (note 3) - 15,090,662
Accounts receivable  1,117,519 588,979 

15,103,970 54,964,662 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  8,068,787 12,412,509 
Deferred contributions (note 4) 7,057,320 43,960,477 

15,126,107 56,372,986 

Net debt (22,137) (1,408,324) 

Non-financial assets: 
Tangible capital assets (note 5) 18,420 21,577 
Prepaid expenses and grants (note 6) 3,717 1,386,747 

22,137 1,408,324 

Commitments (note 10) 

Accumulated surplus $ - $ - 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

Approved by the Board: 

Director Director
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FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Statement of Operations 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 

  Budget 2025 2024 

  (note 7) 
 
Revenues:  

Deferred contributions recognized $ 57,445,500 $ 58,722,302 $ 45,137,307 
Other 500 923 452 
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets - 9,960 400 

  57,446,000 58,733,185 45,138,159 
 
Expenses: 

Amortization  5,000 10,546 7,800 
Grants issued 53,575,000 55,338,539 42,220,046 
Grant administration  2,035,000 1,868,780 1,779,807 
Occupancy 64,300 53,073 51,759 
Office and general 168,500 73,883 54,924 
Professional fees 308,000 235,941 218,519 
Salaries and benefits 1,123,700 1,013,507 708,866 
Travel and transportation 166,500 138,917 96,438 

  57,446,000 58,733,186 45,138,159 
 

Annual surplus $ - $ - $ - 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Statement of Changes in Net Debt 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 

  Budget 2025 2024 

  (note 7) 
 
Annual surplus $ - $ - $ - 
 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets - (7,389) (5,432) 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 5,000 10,546 7,800 
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets - 9,960 400 
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets - (9,960) (400) 

    3,157 2,368 
 
Decrease of prepaid expenses - 1,383,030 1,122,379 
 
Change in net debt 5,000 1,386,187 1,124,747 
 
Net debt, beginning of year (1,408,324) (1,408,324) (2,533,071) 
 

Net debt, end of year $ (1,403,324) $ (22,137) $ (1,408,324) 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Statement of Cash Flows 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 

  2025 2024  

 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities:  

Excess of revenue over expenses $ - $ - 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization 10,546 7,800 
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets (9,960) (400) 
Deferred contributions recognized (58,722,302) (45,137,307) 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital  
Accounts receivable (528,540) 1,895,044 
Prepaid expenses 1,383,030 1,122,379 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (4,343,722) 9,329,517 
Deferred contributions received 20,011,500 50,000,000 
Interest earned on deferred contributions 1,807,645  3,143,628  

  (40,391,803) 20,360,661 
 
Capital activities: 

Purchase of tangible capital assets (7,389) (5,432) 
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 9,960 400 

  2,571 (5,032) 
 
Investing activities: 

Maturity (purchase) of investments 15,090,662 (1,845,210) 

 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (25,298,570) 18,510,419 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 39,285,021 20,774,602 
 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 13,986,451 $ 39,285,021 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 

 

Forest Enhancement Society of BC (“FESBC” or “Society”) was incorporated on February 16, 2016 

under the Society Act (British Columbia) and transitioned to the new Societies Act (British Columbia) 

on June 9, 2017. Its principal activity is to advance and advocate for the environmental and resource 

stewardship of BC’s forests.  
 

1. Significant accounting policies: 

(a) Basis of accounting: 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Section 23.1 of the Budget 

Transparency and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia supplemented by 

Regulations 198/2011 issued by the Province of British Columbia Treasury Board. The 

Budget Transparency and Accountability Act requires that the financial statements be 

prepared in accordance with the set of standards and guidelines that comprise generally 

accepted accounting principles for senior governments in Canada, or if the Treasury Board 

makes a regulation, the set of standards and guidelines that comprise generally accepted 

accounting principles for senior governments in Canada as modified by the alternate 

standard or guideline or part thereof adopted in the regulation.  

Regulation 198/2011 requires that restricted contributions received or receivable other than 

for acquiring or developing a depreciable tangible capital asset or contributions in the form of 

a depreciable tangible capital asset be treated as a deferred contribution and the associated 

liability reduced, and revenue recognized, in the fiscal period during which the stipulation or 

restriction the contribution is subject to is met.  

For British Columbia tax-payer supported organizations, these contributions include 

government transfers and externally restricted contributions. 

The accounting policy requirements under Regulation 198/2011 are significantly different 

from the requirements of Canadian public sector accounting standards which requires that  

 government transfers, which do not contain a stipulation that creates a liability, be 

recognized as revenue by the recipient when approved by the transferor and the eligibility 

criteria have been met in accordance with public sector accounting standard PS3410;  

 externally restricted contributions be recognized as revenue in the period in which the 

resources are used for the purpose or purposes specified in accordance with public 

sector accounting standard PS3100.  

As a result, revenue recognized in the statement of operations and deferred contributions 

would be recorded differently under Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards. 



FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(b) Revenue recognition: 

Externally restricted contributions are recognized as revenue depending on the nature of the 

restrictions on the use of the funds by the contributors as described in note 1(a). 

Investment income is reported in the period earned. When required by the funding party or 

related Act, investment income earned on deferred revenue is added to the deferred revenue 

balance. 

(c) Deferred contributions: 

Deferred contributions includes contributions received with stipulations that meet the 

description of restricted contributions in the Restricted Contributions Regulation 198/2011 

issued by Treasury Board. When restrictions are met, deferred revenue is recognized as 

revenue in the fiscal period in a manner consistent with the circumstances and evidence used 

to support the initial recognition of the contributions received as a liability as detailed in 

note 1(a). 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with terms to maturity of three 

months or less at the date of purchase and redeemable investments.  

(e) Investments:  

Investments include fixed rate investments with maturity dates greater than three months at 

the time of acquisition. Investments are reported at cost plus accrued interest. 

(f) Tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets acquired are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are 

directly related to the acquisition, design, construction, development, improvement or 

betterment of the assets.  

Amortization is provided on a declining balance basis over the estimated useful life of the 

assets using the following annual rates: 
 

Asset Basis Rate 

 
Furniture and fixtures Declining balance 20% 
Computer equipment Declining balance 55% 
Vehicles Declining balance 30% 
Telephones Declining balance 20% 
Leasehold improvements  Straight line 3 years 
 

 
 One-half of the annual rate is used in the year of acquisition. 
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Year ended March 31, 2025 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(f) Tangible capital assets (continued): 

Tangible capital assets are written down to residual value when conditions indicate they no 

longer contribute to the ability of FESBC to provide services or when the value of future 

economic benefits associated with the tangible capital assets are less than their net book 

value. The write-downs are accounted for as expenses in the Statement of Operations. 

Intangible assets are not recorded as assets in these financial statements. 

(g) Asset retirement obligations: 

An asset retirement obligation is recognized when, as at the financial reporting date, all of the 

following criteria are met:  

• There is a legal obligation to incur retirement costs in relation to a tangible capital asset; 

• The past transaction or event giving rise to the liability has occurred; 

• It is expected that future economic benefits will be given up; and  

• A reasonable estimate of the amount can be made. 

There are no asset retirement obligations during the periods presented. 

(h) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Equity instruments that 

are quoted in an active market and derivative contracts that are not designated in a qualifying 

hedging relationship are subsequently measured at fair value and all changes in the fair value 

are recognized in the statement of remeasurement gains and losses. They are recognized in 

the statement of operations when realized. In the years presented, there are no unrealized 

gains or losses; as a result no statement of remeasurement gains and losses is presented. 

All other financial instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless 

management has elected to carry the instruments at fair value. FESBC has not elected to 

carry any financial instruments at fair value. 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently 

at fair value are expensed as incurred. All other financial instruments are adjusted by 

transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the 

straight-line method. 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal 

period if there are indicators of impairment. If there is an indicator of impairment, FESBC 

determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future 

cash flows from the financial asset. If there is a significant adverse change in the expected 

cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present 

value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial 

asset or the amount FESBC expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral. If 

events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to 

the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value. 



FOREST ENHANCEMENT SOCIETY OF BC 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(i) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 

amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those 

estimates. 
 

2. Cash and cash equivalents: 
 

  2025 2024 

 
Cash in bank $ 10,016,616 $ 26,414,482 
Cash on deposit 3,969,835 12,870,539 
 
  $ 13,986,451 $ 39,285,021 

 

3. Investments: 

At March 31, 2024, investments consisted of Guaranteed Investment Certificates bearing interest 

at rates varying between 5.00% and 5.25% and maturity dates between June 19, 2024 and 

October 31, 2024. These investments matured during fiscal 2025, and there are no investments 

held at March 31, 2025. 
 

4. Deferred contributions: 

On March 31, 2016, the Province provided FESBC with a grant of $85,000,000 to be used to 

further FESBC’s purposes, aims, and objectives in collaboration with stakeholders, including the 

provincial government. On February 24, 2017, the Province provided FESBC with a further grant 

of $150,000,000 for the same purpose.  

On November 13, 2020 FESBC entered into an agreement to receive $3,000,000 in funding 

provided under the Province’s Stronger BC for Everyone: BC’s Economic Recovery Plan. The 

funding has been fully expended on costs eligible under the agreement. 

On May 17, 2023, FESBC entered into an agreement to receive $25,000,000 in funding from the 

Province. The purpose of the funding is to support reduction of wildfire risk and optimize recovery.  

On April 25, 2023, FESBC entered into a Shared Cost Arrangement with the Province to receive 

$50,000,000 to support projects to improve recovery and utilization of low-value residual fibre and 

wildfire prevention planning and fuel management treatments near higher-risk communities with 

critical infrastructure.  
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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4. Deferred contributions (continued): 

If any of the contributions from the Province cannot be actively committed to achieving FESBC’s 

stated purposes and objectives or requirements of the grant, they must be returned to the 

Province. The grants were recognized as deferred contributions and are used to fund the 

operating expenses and grants issued by FESBC. Interest earned on the grants is deferred and 

used to fund eligible expenses incurred by FESBC.  
 

  2025 2024 

 
Balance, beginning of year $ 43,960,477 $ 35,954,156 
Restricted interest income  1,807,645 3,143,628 
Contributions received - Province  20,011,500 50,000,000 
Amount recognized as revenue in the year (58,722,302) (45,137,307) 
 
Balance, end of year $ 7,057,320 $ 43,960,477 

 

5. Tangible capital assets: 
 

   Accumulated Net book 
March 31, 2025 Cost amortization value 

 
Furniture and fixtures $ 18,872 $ 15,984 $ 2,888 
Computer equipment 27,906 15,142 12,764 
Vehicles 22,062 19,440 2,622 
Telephones 947 801 146 
Leasehold improvements 15,071 15,071 - 
 
  $ 84,858 $ 66,438 $ 18,420 

 
 

    Accumulated Net book 
March 31, 2024 Cost amortization value 

 
Furniture and fixtures $ 18,872 $ 15,262 $ 3,610 
Computer equipment 20,034 12,640 7,394 
Vehicles 57,122 46,727 10,395 
Telephones 947 769 178 
Leasehold improvements 15,071 15,071 - 
 
  $ 112,046 $ 90,469 $ 21,577 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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6. Prepaid expenses and grants: 
 

  2025 2024 

 
Funds advanced to grant administrators $ - $ 1,381,721 
Other 3,717 5,026 
 
  $ 3,717 $ 1,386,747 

 
 During the year, funds previously advanced of $605,433 were returned to the Society.  
 

7. Budget: 

The budget figures presented were approved by the Board in February 2024. 
 

8. Employee benefits: 

The Society and its employees contribute to the Public Service Pension Plan (a jointly trusteed 

pension plan). The Public Service Pension Board of Trustees, representing plan members and 

employers, is responsible for administering the plan, including investment of assets and 

administration of benefits. The plan is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan. Basic 

pension benefits are based on a formula. The plan has about 76,000 active members.  

Every three years, an actuarial valuation is performed to assess the financial position of the plan 

and adequacy of plan funding. The actuary determines an appropriate combined employer and 

member contribution rate to fund the plan. The actuary’s calculated contribution rate is based on 

the entry age normal cost method, which produces the long-term rate of member and employer 

contributions sufficient to provide benefits for average future entrants to the plan. This rate may 

be adjusted for the amortization of any actuarial funding surplus and will be adjusted for the 

amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability.  

The most recent actuarial valuation for the Plan as at March 31, 2023 indicated a $4,491 million 

surplus for basic pension benefits on a going concern basis.  

The Society paid $42,149 (2024 - $18,175) for employer contributions and employees paid 

$35,729 (2024 - $15,407) to the plan in fiscal 2025.  

The next valuation will be as of March 31, 2026. 

Employers participating in the plan record their pension expense as the amount of employer 

contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan accounting). This is 

because the plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for the plan in aggregate, 

resulting in no consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, assets and cost to 

individual employers participating in the plan. 
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9. Financial risks and concentration of risk: 

(a) Interest rate risk: 

Interest rate risk refers to the adverse consequences of interest rate changes in FESBC’s 

cash flows, financial position and annual surplus. Cash in the bank earns interest on a 

variable rate based on Prime and Bank of Canada rates. FESBC manages interest rate risk 

by forecasting cash flow needs and investing in fixed rate guaranteed investment certificates 

set to mature when cash expenditures are forecasted to occur. 

(b) Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that FESBC will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis or 

at a reasonable cost. FESBC manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating 

requirements. FESBC prepares budget and cash flow forecasts to ensure it has sufficient 

funds to fulfill its obligations.  

(c) Currency risk: 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in the foreign exchange rates. FESBC is not exposed to 

currency risk, as all transactions are denominated in Canadian dollars.  

(d) Credit risk: 

Credit risk refers to the risk of financial loss due to a counterparty failing to meet its 

contractual obligations. The Society deals with creditworthy counterparties to mitigate the risk 

of financial loss. Accounts receivable are owing entirely from government entities.  

There have been no changes to the risk exposures from 2024.  
 

10. Commitments: 

FESBC has entered into a contract with a third party for administration services related to the 

delivery and implementation of FESBC’s Forest Enhancement Program. The minimum fees are 

$835,000 per annum. 

FESBC has entered into a Letter of Agreement with The Habitat Conservation Trust Foundation 

(“HCTF”) to jointly assess projects for co-funding that meet each agency’s desired goals. FESBC 

committed total funds up to $5,482,417 from 2017-2025 to co-fund projects of shared interest. 

The fees payable to HCTF for administration are 7.5% based on the value of grants under 

administration. There are no grants remaining to be disbursed at March 31, 2025.  

FESBC has entered into a Letter of Agreement with The Union of BC Municipalities (“UBCM”) to 

contribute funding of $1,956,247 towards projects administered through the FireSmart 

Community Funding & Supports program. The fees payable to UBCM for administration are 5% 

based on the value of grants under administration. Undisbursed funds of $605,433 were returned 

to the Society during the year.  
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10. Commitments (continued): 

FESBC has entered into an operating lease commitment for premises with monthly payments of 

$1,497 until July 2026.  

Approved and unadvanced grants at March 31, 2025 were $8,778,416 (2024 - $42,068,671). 
 

11. Remuneration paid to directors, employees and contractors: 

Under the new British Columbia Societies Act, effective November 28, 2016, FESBC is required 

to disclose in the annual financial statements all remuneration paid to directors and the annual 

remuneration paid to employees and contractors receiving greater than $75,000.  

FESBC paid $544,804 to five employees including secondments (2024 - $666,715 to five) for 

services, each of whom received total annual remuneration of $75,000 or greater. One contractor 

was paid greater than $75,000 totaling $123,952 

During the year, FESBC paid total remuneration of $26,375 (2024 - $20,575) to directors. For 

director remuneration, the requirement is to disclose all remuneration paid to directors. 
 

 
Director   $ 3,600 
Director  8,675 
Director    4,350 
Director  5,850 
Director  3,900 
 
    $ 26,375 

 

12. Related party transactions:  

FESBC is related to all Provincial ministries, agencies, school districts, health authorities, 

colleges, universities, and crown corporations in the Province. Transactions with these entities, 

unless disclosed separately, are considered to be in the normal course of operations and are 

recorded at the exchange amount.  

During the year, two of five directors of the Board were employees of the Province.  

FESBC purchased services from related parties through employee secondment from the 

Province. These services were purchased on a cost recovery basis and totaled $415,158 (2024 - 

$434,793). 

During the year, there were $328,208 of grants (2024 - nil) issued to recipients through the 

Province, Ministry of Forests and Ministry of Finance. 




